assumptions, does not reflect the opportunities to earn additional revenue and does not include certain assumptions as to cost savings and,
accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the combined
company would have been had the companies been combined during the periods presented.

24

Edgar Filing: PACIFIC PREMIER BANCORP INC - Form S-4

42

Table of Contents

   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated stockholders' equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth
under this caption and should not be considered indicative of the market value of Pacific Premier's common stock or the actual or future results
of operations of Pacific Premier for any period. Actual results may be materially different than the pro forma information presented.

At December 31, 2017

Historical
Pacific

Premier
Historical

Grandpoint

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Grandpoint
Acquisition

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

with
Grandpoint(1)

(Dollars in thousands)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 200,064 $ 183,794 $ (42,275) (2) $ 341,583
Interest-bearing time deposits with financial
institutions 3,693 1,001 � 4,694
Investment securities (including held to
maturity) 805,720 502,615 (2,513) (3) 1,305,822
Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or fair
value 23,426 � � 23,426
Loans held for investment 6,196,468 2,363,547 (33,327) (4) 8,526,688
Allowance for loan losses (28,936) (18,939) 18,939 (5) (28,936)

Loans held for investment, net 6,167,532 2,344,608 (14,388) 8,497,752
Premises and equipment 53,155 6,201 1,430 (6) 60,786
Goodwill 493,329 53,323 277,373 (7) 824,025
Intangible assets 43,014 5,865 39,376 (8) 88,255
Other assets 234,568 96,527 (5,776) (9) 325,319

Total assets $ 8,024,501 $ 3,193,934 $ 253,227 $ 11,471,662

Liabilities
Deposits $ 6,085,868 $ 2,376,929 $ (227) (10) $ 8,462,570
Short term borrowings 456,309 450,000 � 906,309
Long term debt 185,101 5,155 737 (11) 190,993
Other liabilities 55,227 12,353 � 67,580

Total liabilities 6,782,505 2,844,437 510 9,627,452

Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock 458 332 (174) (12) 616
Additional paid in capital 1,063,974 320,935 281,121 (12) 1,666,030
Retained earnings 177,149 29,018 (29,018) (12) 177,149
Accumulated other comprehensive
income/(loss) 415 (788) 788 (12) 415

Total stockholders' equity 1,241,996 349,497 252,717 1,844,210

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 8,024,501 $ 3,193,934 $ 253,227 $ 11,471,662

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

25

Edgar Filing: PACIFIC PREMIER BANCORP INC - Form S-4

43

Edgar Filing: PACIFIC PREMIER BANCORP INC - Form S-4

44

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Historical
Pacific

Premier
Historical

HEOP

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for HEOP
Acquisition

Footnote
Reference

Historical
Plaza

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Plaza
Acquisition

Footnote
Reference

Historical
Grandpoint

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Grandpoint
Acquisition

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

with HEOP,
Plaza and

Grandpoint(1)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Interest income $ 270,005 $ 17,937 $ 1,938 (13) $ 53,865 $ 693 (13) $ 128,367 $ 8,332 (19) $ 481,137
Interest expense 22,503 1,577 (329) (14) 6,729 (469) (17) 12,242 (146) (20) 42,107

Net interest
income 247,502 16,360 2,267 47,136 1,162 116,125 8,478 439,030
Provision for
loan losses 8,640 � � 351 � 335 � 9,326

Net interest
income after
provision for
loan losses 238,862 16,360 2,267 46,785 1,162 115,790 8,478 429,704
Noninterest
income 31,114 2,118 � 5,675 � 7,955 � 46,862
Noninterest
expense 167,750 17,399 1,278 (15) 38,634 947 (18) 71,630 7,219 (18) 304,857

Income before
income tax
expense 102,226 1,079 989 13,826 215 52,115 1,259 171,709
Income tax 42,126 516 395 6,482 86 27,673 334 77,612

Net income $ 60,100 $ 563 $ 594 $ 7,344 $ 129 $ 24,442 $ 925 $ 94,097

Per common
share
Net income�basic $ 1.59 $ 1.53
Net
income�diluted 1.56 1.51
Weighted
average
common shares
Basic 37,705,556 2,948,800 (16) 5,038,382 (16) 15,758,089 (16) 61,450,827
Diluted 38,511,261 2,948,800 (16) 5,038,382 (16) 15,758,089 (16) 62,256,532

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

26

Edgar Filing: PACIFIC PREMIER BANCORP INC - Form S-4

45

Table of Contents

 Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

[…]

assumptions, does not reflect the opportunities to earn additional revenue and does not include certain assumptions as to cost savings and,
accordingly, does not attempt to predict or suggest future results. It also does not necessarily reflect what the historical results of the combined
company would have been had the companies been combined during the periods presented.

138

Edgar Filing: PACIFIC PREMIER BANCORP INC - Form S-4

176

Table of Contents

   The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated stockholders' equity and net income are qualified by the statements set forth
under this caption and should not be considered indicative of the market value of Pacific Premier's common stock or the actual or future results
of operations of Pacific Premier for any period. Actual results may be materially different than the pro forma information presented.

At December 31, 2017

Historical
Pacific

Premier
Historical

Grandpoint

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Grandpoint
Acquisition

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

with
Grandpoint(1)

(Dollars in thousands)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 200,064 $ 183,794 $ (42,275) (2) $ 341,583
Interest-bearing time deposits with financial
institutions 3,693 1,001 � 4,694
Investment securities (including held to
maturity) 805,720 502,615 (2,513) (3) 1,305,822
Loans held for sale, at lower of cost or fair
value 23,426 � � 23,426
Loans held for investment 6,196,468 2,363,547 (33,327) (4) 8,526,688
Allowance for loan losses (28,936) (18,939) 18,939 (5) (28,936)

Loans held for investment, net 6,167,532 2,344,608 (14,388) 8,497,752
Premises and equipment 53,155 6,201 1,430 (6) 60,786
Goodwill 493,329 53,323 277,373 (7) 824,025
Intangible assets 43,014 5,865 39,376 (8) 88,255
Other assets 234,568 96,527 (5,776) (9) 325,319

Total assets $ 8,024,501 $ 3,193,934 $ 253,227 $ 11,471,662

Liabilities
Deposits $ 6,085,868 $ 2,376,929 $ (227) (10) $ 8,462,570
Short term borrowings 456,309 450,000 � 906,309
Long term debt 185,101 5,155 737 (11) 190,993
Other liabilities 55,227 12,353 � 67,580

Total liabilities 6,782,505 2,844,437 510 9,627,452

Stockholders' equity
Preferred stock � � � �
Common stock 458 332 (174) (12) 616
Additional paid in capital 1,063,974 320,935 281,121 (12) 1,666,030
Retained earnings 177,149 29,018 (29,018) (12) 177,149
Accumulated other comprehensive
income/(loss) 415 (788) 788 (12) 415

Total stockholders' equity 1,241,996 349,497 252,717 1,844,210

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 8,024,501 $ 3,193,934 $ 253,227 $ 11,471,662

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

139

Edgar Filing: PACIFIC PREMIER BANCORP INC - Form S-4

177

Edgar Filing: PACIFIC PREMIER BANCORP INC - Form S-4

178

Table of Contents

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Historical
Pacific

Premier
Historical

HEOP

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for HEOP
Acquisition

Footnote
Reference

Historical
Plaza

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Plaza
Acquisition

Footnote
Reference

Historical
Grandpoint

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for
Grandpoint
Acquisition

Footnote
Reference

Pro Forma
Combined

with HEOP,
Plaza and

Grandpoint(1)
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Interest
income $ 270,005 $ 17,937 $ 1,938 (13) $ 53,865 $ 693 (13) $ 128,367 $ 8,332 (19) $ 481,137
Interest
expense 22,503 1,577 (329) (14) 6,729 (469) (17) 12,242 (146) (20) 42,107

Net interest
income 247,502 16,360 2,267 47,136 1,162 116,125 8,478 439,030
Provision for
loan losses 8,640 � � 351 � 335 � 9,326

Net interest
income after
provision for
loan losses 238,862 16,360 2,267 46,785 1,162 115,790 8,478 429,704
Noninterest
income 31,114 2,118 � 5,675 � 7,955 � 46,862
Noninterest
expense 167,750 17,399 1,278 (15) 38,634 947 (18) 71,630 7,219 (18) 304,857

Income before
income tax
expense 102,226 1,079 989 13,826 215 52,115 1,259 171,709
Income tax 42,126 516 395 6,482 86 27,673 334 77,612

Net income $ 60,100 $ 563 $ 594 $ 7,344 $ 129 $ 24,442 $ 925 $ 94,097

Per common
share
Net
income�basic $ 1.59 $ 1.53
Net
income�diluted 1.56 1.51
Weighted
average
common
shares
Basic 37,705,556 2,948,800 (16) 5,038,382 (16) 15,758,089 (16) 61,450,827
Diluted 38,511,261 2,948,800 (16) 5,038,382 (16) 15,758,089 (16) 62,256,532

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

140

Edgar Filing: PACIFIC PREMIER BANCORP INC - Form S-4

179

Table of Contents

 Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements